AN INITIAL INVESTIGATION OF AREAS OF LAND TO
BE DEVELOPED ON THE FARM CAIRNBROGIE,
PLETTENBERG BAY.
Prepared for
Mr Chris Liebenberg
October 2003
Prepared by
D.J. HALKETT

Unpublished report prepared for The Planning Partnership. Archaeology Contracts Office, University of Cape
Town.
2 the authors numbering system
3 the authors numbering system
4
1
Compilation from 3423 AB PLETTENBERGBAAI and 3423 AA KNYSNA. Chief director of Surveys and Mapping.
0
1km
1997 survey
2003 survey
1
2
3
4
N
archaeological sites
CB8
CB9
5
4. FINDINGS
Two areas having moderate archaeological significance were located. Their positions are
shown on figure 1. The numbering used is based on the system used in the 1997 survey.
4.1  Site CB 8
Location:  34° 05' 32.4" S   23° 15' 01.0" E
Description: The site consists of scattered stone artefactual material of low density
broadcast over a wide area, and mixed in with the general stone scree that covers the
area. The material consists of flakes, chunks and cores, radial and single platform types
were noted. No hand axes were observed. Raw material utilised is mainly whitish
quartzite, although some pink quartzite was also observed.
Significance: The occurrence shows that the flat area immediately adjacent to the cliffs
were used by people in the distant past. The material is likely to be of Middle Stone Age
origin. It is likely that rock outcrops have been quarried for raw material. No shell middens
or other associated organic material was observed.
Impact: The lodge development will impact the artefact scatter.
Mitigation: A representative sample of the material should be collected prior to
development.
A series of photographs showing the site and surroundings is presented in Plates 1 - 4.
4.2  Site CB 9
Location:  34° 05' 44.5" S   23° 16' 50.4" E
Description: The site consists of a stone scatter of moderate density lying on the northern
side of a prominent rocky outcrop towards the top of a hill on the coastal bluff. The material
consists of flakes, chunks and cores, radial and single platform types were again noted.
Raw material utilised is mainly whitish quartzite with some pink varieties also observed.
The material here is similar to that described and photographed by Yates (1997) at the
coastal site CB7 (See Appendix 1). Mostly visible in the fisherman's path.
Significance: The material is likely to be of Middle Stone Age origin. It is likely that rock
outcrops have been quarried for raw material. No shell middens or other associated
organic material was observed.
Impact: The residential development may impact the artefact scatter but as yet we do not
have detailed locations of the house footprints.
Mitigation: If it will be impacted, a representative sample of the material should be
collected prior to development.
A series of photographs showing the site and surroundings is presented in Plates 5-7.
6
1 2
3 4
Looking south along the access road to the lodge site Looking west from the lodge site showing the nature of the coastal
morphology